Decision Schedule



Cabinet Member for Assets & Member Development

TO ALL MEMBERS OF NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL

Decision Schedule published on 7 September 2017

The Cabinet Member took the following decision on 6 September 2017. They will become effective at Noon on 15 September 2017 with the exception of any particular decision, which is the subject of a valid "call-in".

The deadline for submission of a 'Call-in' request form is 4.00 pm on 14 September 2017.

Information relating to the 'Call-in' process can be found via Democratic Services.

Reports relating to staffing issues/Confidential reports are not circulated to all members of the Council as part of the consultation/call-in processes.

A&MD 04/17

Land at Lodge Hill, Caerleon

Options Considered/Reasons for Decision

To seek approval with the Cabinet Member for Assets and Member Development to appropriate land at Lodge Hill, Caerleon for education purposes to facilitate the construction of a new school.

The current Caerleon Lodge Hill Primary School is delivered on two separate but adjoining sites. Under the proposals for Band A 21st Century Schools funding, the Council are in support of reproviding the educational facilities in this vicinity of Caerleon to a 21st Century standard which requires a fit for purpose school operating from one building. The Council is in the process of submitting a full planning application for the development of a new school. The majority of the site is already appropriated for educational use and part is historically leisure.

This report seeks to appropriate the land outlined on the attached plan (plan 1) to education.

Decision

Appropriate the subject land from leisure to education.

Consultation

Monitoring Officer, Head of Finance and Head of People & Business Change, Newport Norse.

All members were consulted and provided with an opportunity to comment. Any comments received and response thereafter are set out in the report.

Implemented By: Head of Regeneration & Investment

Implementation Timetable: Immediate

| COUNCILLOR M WHITCUTT, CABINET MEMBER FOR ASSETS & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SKILLS | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| 6 September 2017 | |